RESTRICTIVE COVENANT TERMINATION REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C14-91-0038(RCT) P.C. DATE: January 28, 2014
Dabney Horne House January 14, 2014
ADDRESS: 507 W. 23rd Street AREA: 0.116 Acres

OWNER:  University Cooperative Society (George Mitchell)
AGENT: Mike McHone Real Estate (Mike McHone)

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN AREA: Central Austin Combined (UNO)

DESIRED DEVELOPMENT ZONE: Yes

WATERSHED: Shoal Creek SCENIC ROADWAY: No
CAPITOL VIEW CORRIDOR: No TIA: N/A

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends granting the restrictive covenant termination request.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

January 28, 2014: TO GRANT THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANT TERMINATION REQUEST, (7-0-
1) [HERNANDEZ- 1°7, OLIVER- 2"°; NORTEY- ABSENT]

January 14, 2014: POSTPONEMENT REQUEST BY STAFF, APPROVED ON CONSENT, (7-0-1)
[HERNANDEZ- I°", STEVENS- 2"°; HATFIELD- ABSENT]

ISSUES:

This restrictive covenant termination request (RCT) is related to two other current items: an appeal of a
certificate of appropriateness (City File # C14H-1989-0010), and a rezoning request (City File # C14-
2014-0148).

The appeal of the certificate of appropriateness has been withdrawn because the issue has been resolved
based on a point of law. In accordance with Section 25-2-213 of the Land Development Code, the
certificate of appropriateness has been approved.

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject property is located on the southeast corner of 23™ Street and Nueces Street and is developed
with the Dabney-Horne House. Please refer to Exhibits A and B (Zoning Map and Aerial View).

The Applicant proposes relocating the Dabney Horne house within the subject property, adjusting its
location to make development of the remainder of the property more feasible. The house would not be
removed from the site. The restrictive covenant (RC) states, “The [Dabney-Horne] home existing on the
Property on the date of the execution of this restrictive covenant shall be retained on the Property.”
Please refer to Exhibit C (Restrictive Covenant).

Since the language is unclear if this RC would allow relocation within the property, the Applicant
proposes terminating the RC, while relocating the house to a portion of the property that has the
protections of GO-CO-NP-H zoning. Please refer to Exhibit D (Relocation within Site Exhibit).



C14-01-0038 (RCT)

The subject property was rezoned in 1991 from MF-4 to GO-CO. A historic desi

concurrent with that rezoning,

(RC) be placed on the property to protect the Dabne

added later, making the RC redundant.

Staff has received correspondence in o

Exhibit E (Correspondence).

ST I AND :
EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES

Page 2

gnation was not granted
so the City Council required the above-referenced restrictive covenant
y Horne home. The historic zoning designation was

pposition to the Applicant’s rezoning request. Please refer to

ZONING LAND USES
Site GO-CO-H-NP Administrative office
North | CS-MU-NP, MF-4-N P, MF-4- | Administrative office, Multifamily
CO-NP
South | GO-NP, MF-4-NP Parking lot, Multifamily
East CS-NP Parking garage, Professional office
West | MF-4-NP, MF-4-H-NP Single family, Duplex, Multifamily residential
RELATED CASE NUMBERS:

C14-91-0038: Request: From MF-4 to GO. PC: To grant GO, General Office, subject to the retention of
the existing Dabney-Horne House and a maximum hei ght of 40 feet.
CC: 7/11/91- 1st Reading: Urdy- 1st, Larson's 2nd, (6-0-1) (Garcia off dias).
8/1/91-: Approved 2nd/3rd readings: Reynolds- Ist, Epstein- 2nd, (7-0), with conditions imposed
by Council incorporated into a Conditional Overlay and Restrictive Covenant. (GO-CO)
C14h-89-0010: Request: From GO-CO to GO-CO-H. PC: To grant GO-CO-H.
CC: 4/2/92- To grant GO-CO-H, (6-0-1) [Garcia- 1%, Larson- 2" Todd- off dias]

ABUTTING STREETS:

Name

ROW

Pavement

Class Sidewalk

Bus Route

Bike Route

W. 23rd Street

60

22

Collector | Yes

No

No

Nueces Street

60

22

Collector | Yes

No

Yes

SCHOOLS:

Bryker Woods Elementary School

O Henry Middle School

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Neighborhoods Council
Central Austin Community Development Corportation
Central Austin Neighborhood Plan Area Committee
Preservation Austin
University Area Partners

CITY COUNCIL DATE & ACTION:

February 13, 2013:

ORDINANCE READINGS: 1°

2nd 3rd

CASE MANAGER: Heather Chaffin
e-mail: heather.chaffin @austintexas.gov

Austin High School

ORDINANCE NUMBER:

PHONE: 974-2122
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Zoning Case No. C14-91-0038

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
OWNER: UNIVERSITY COOPERATIVE SOCIETY, INC., a Texas corporation
ADDRESS: 2246 Guadalupe Street, Austin, Texas, 78705.

Attn: George Mitchell, President.

CONSIDERATION: Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration paid by the City of Austin to the Owner, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is acknowledged.

PROPERTY: Tract 1: North 9 foot tract of land out of Lot 14, Outlot 34, Division D,
Louis Horst Subdivision, said North 9 foot tract of land being that same tract
of land conveyed to University Cooperative Society, Inc., a Texas corporation,
and described in the deed recorded in Volume 4420, at Page 2060, of the
Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, said deed being attached as "Exhibit
A" and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Tract 2: Lot 13, Outlot 34, Division D, Louis Horst Subdivision, a
subdivision in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, according to the map
or plat of record in Book Z, Page 613, of the Plat Records of Travis County,
Texas.

WHEREAS, the Owner of the Property and the City of Austin have agreed that the Property
should be impressed with certain covenants and restrictions as conditions of zoning for the

Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is declared that the Owner of the Property, for the consideration,
shall hold, sell and convey the Property, subject to the following covenants and restrictions
impressed upon the Property by this restrictive covenant. These covenants and restrictions shall run
with the land, and shall be binding on the Owner of the Property, its successors and assigns.

1. The [Dabney-Homne] home existing on the Property on the date of the execution of this
restrictive covenant shall be retained on the Property.

2. If any person or entity shall violate or attempt to violate this agreement and covenant, it
shall be lawful for the City of Austin to prosecute proceedings at law or in equity against
such person or entity violating or attempting to violate su agreement or covenant, to
prevent the person or entity from such actions, and to collect damages for such actions.

3. If any part of this agreement or covenant is declared invalid, by judgment or court order,
the same shall in no way affect any of the other provisions of this agreement, and such
remaining portion of this agreement shall remain in full effect.

4. If at any time the City of Austin fails to enforce this agreement, whether or not any
vio‘l;}ions of it are known, such failure shall not constitute a waiver or estoppel of the right
to enforce it.

5. This agreement may be modified, amended, or terminated only by joint action of both (a)
a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Austin, and (b) by the owner(s)
of the Property at the time of such modification, amendment or termination.

1514 0506
REAL PROPERTY RECORDS

Travis County, Texas



Al citations to the Austin City Code shall refer to the Austin City Code of 1981, as amended
from time to time, unless otherwise specified. When the context requires, singular nouns and
pronouns include the plural.

UNIVERSITY COOPERATIVE SOCIETY, INC.,
a Texas corporation

BY: /‘W Date: Jwely 29 , 1991.
orge’ Mitchell, President ¢

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

A
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the & day of ‘T}'\'( N l , 1991,

by George Mitchell, President of UNIVERSITY COOPERATIVE SOCIETY, INC., a Texas cbrporation,
on behalf of said corporation

Notary Public Signature Type or Print Name of Notary
My Commission Expires:

B o i il Pt in it

_ LIRN SONLEITRER
N\ "ROTARY PUBLIC

o mﬁﬁf},{%‘&z After Recording, Please Return to:

b -~ City of Austin
Department of Law
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767
Attention: Joe Jimenez, Legal Assistant

s o o n o

: 11514 0507
REAL PROPERTY RECORDS

~ Travis County, Texas



WARRANTY DEED

THE QTATE OF TEZAS |
COUNTY OF THAVIS i

KNU% ALL M4ENM BY THESE PHESENTS:

That, for a good and valuable consideration to me in
rand pzaid by vhiverszty.Cooperative 3vciety, Inc., the recelpt
af all of which 18 hereby acknowledge:d, I, the undersigned, J.
BURLZSON SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AED A3 INDEFENDENT EXECUTOR OF
T ESTATE OF RUBY C, SMITH, DECEASEY, cf Bexar County, Texas,
nave granted, sold and conveyed urd Uy thrse presents do grant,
gell snd convey unto the said UNIVERSTTY CCUOPERATIVE SOCIETY,
INC., 8 Texas corporation of Travis Tounty, Texas, itn oucces-
sors &2l assigns, the following Jdescribed premises lying and
bsing situated in Travis County, Texzs, to-vitt

Lot No. Thirteen ils; and North ¥ins (9) feet of

Lot No. Fourteen (14), HGRU?T ADZITION, Cutlot

Thipty-four (34), Diviaion "D”, an Addition in

the City of Austin, Travis Courty, Texas, accord-

ing to the wap cr plat theresf, recorded in Plat

Book 2, Pages 594, and €13, Plat Records of Travis

County, Texas,

T3 HAVE AND 1'U HOLD the sald premises, tcgether with
a{l righta snd appurtenances thersunts in anywiss appertaining,
unto ihe ssid University Cooperstive Society, Ine., its succes-
sors and aseigns, forever, For tha aaiv conaideration, I, the
urderzigned, J. Burleson Smith, Inlependent Executor of the
Estate of Ruby C, Smith, Decessed, do covenant and agree that
the Estata of Ruby C, Smith, Deaceaasl, will warrant and forever
deferd title to the 9aid premlizsco agzinst sell percons whomso-
ever lawfully elaiming or to ciaim the same or any part thereof,

The grent hereof 1s subject to all restrictive covenants,

47 any, of record in Travis County, Tesas, affecting the sald

premises or any part thereof.

REAL PROPERTY RECORDS

Travis County, Texas

1514 0508




11514

Possesgion of the saild premises shall be delivared

contemporaneously with tho delivory hersof,

Deceased,

THE 3TATE CP TEKAS |

TEKAS
cowTy oF | HEKAR i

BEFORE ME, the undergicned authority, on this day pere
ascnally appesred J. Burleson Smith, Independent Executor of
the Estate and under the Will of Ruby C. Smith, Peceased,
kncwn to me to be the person whope name is subscribed to the
roregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed
the pame for the purposes and consideration therein expressed

and in the capacity therein atated,

Given under my hand ard eecal of office on this the
2a14 ey of o ptemndins o A.Os 1972,

SIATF OF TrILS

S bty ewecsd v

05098

REAL‘PROPERTY RECORDS

- Travis County, Texas

County, %Texas,

. EXECUTED thie 216% day of September, 1972.

S 3. /i!'\.‘s- \-C i ~od . ‘-" 1(
urlegon 'Erc/?r—rﬁn %\r uaII;
d as I!&depnnduné Executor of

the Estate of Huby C. Smith,
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SuavEY PLAY

20 ALL PARTIZE INTEREQTED IN PREMISES GURVEVED: —
This is to contily that | have, this date, sede o caselui and gccusale survey on the ground of proporty lucotnd ot Ho.
_ MNuscas & M 2%rd S® . the Gty of_—Auatin, Toxas — . boiag destribed oo falloms
LotNe.l1 8. N 9' pf lot 14 ___, Block No. —
of_Louis Horst's Sub, on oddition to e Ciy of o Austin

Texsa, according w tha£inal _pist thoroof recondsd in Vol.Z —. at page 594 __otwna fged

‘YD Recerdo of Iravie Cousty, Temas. . mer. __ Ruby Smith Estate .
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‘The vadeni deas heved, ify Ahat this survey was this day caife on the ground of che prope {ly described horeon
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. Travis County, Texas "EXHIBIT A" - Page 3 of 3
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RECORDER’S MEMORANDUM - At the time of
recordation this instrument was found to be inadequate
for the best photographic reproduction, because of
illegibility, carbon or photo copy, discolored paper,
etc. All blockouts, additions and changes were present
at the time the instrument was filed and recorded.
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Chaffin, Heather —¥ | a1 E
From: crocker sarah <sarah @sarahcrockerconsultants.coms

Sent: Tuesday, December 24, 2013 1 1:29 AM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: C14-91-0038 (RCT) and C14-2013-0148

Attachments: Interested Party Correspondence Amended july 10.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Heather,

My client owns the property at 2212 and 2210 Nueces Street and they are opposed to termination of the 1991
Restrictive Covenant (C14-91-0038 (RCT) and the proposed zoning case (C14-2013-0148) to rezone the
property fro GO-NP-H to GO-NP. I have attached the July 2, 2013 correspondence I transmitted to Greg
Guernscy registerin g my client as an Interested Party.

I'd like to review the filc after the first of the year , let me know what day would be best for you. Thanks
Heather.

Sarah Crocker
9415 Burnet Rd
Suite 306
Austin Texas
78758

512-529-2511
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SARAH PUTNAM CROCKER
CROCKER CONSULTANTS

9415 Burnet Rd Suite 306 Austin Texas 78758

July 2, 2013

Mro fareg Ginermsey

Director

Planning und Development Bewiew
Lty of Austin

Autinn Texus 7RTDL

HARD-DELIVERED
Rz Catkerine and George Cany/Gorbind Schoch 1887 LLC Tnterested Party Stinlus
Deir M. Cruermnses

Fharve been setained 1o represent Catherine and Creore Cary 1Gerhard-Sehoch 1887
LLCH itk negard 10 che pending wnd aniicipated furere spplications lor the praposed
doselupment ol 1T foal resideotial tosver at 307 W, 23 Serect which s ovned SRR

University Cooperatn o Soeioiy,

My elizmls vawn tiwe historic Gerhard-Shock hoase al 2017 Nucess and (ke adjacem
duphex s 2610 Nuewes. Due tecsheir proximity o the aubject truet, whick is et
eross e streel. my elients meet the eriteria or interested parties set forih i 25.1.137.
Subseetion A {0 B of Land Development Code.

Mika MeTlone, agent Gor the Universily Cooperative Socien . bas filed the Fllowing
applicazioms for 347 W. 25" Sieeet,

JS-NUSEZY TP - A ruguest W cemove o 317 Herizage Pecin uee, The LY [oard
recommended disapproval on Mareh 6, 2013, The Plnning Commission vated 1o detiy
e permil in Al

ZEM3HAZET PR- Ruguest worelogste the Listoric Dby -Tlorne howse from i prasent
lpesdson we 1200407 Cotton Streen. The case was postpened ul my reguest i the May
meeting of the Wistoric Lundanek Commission. On June 24, Mr. MeHone requested &
thirty-day postponement. The vase is scheduied 1o appear on the August zgerda



Alt three propertics are loculed in the nner West Campus Subdistrict o the TN
{herlay, which was awarded the most permassive site development reeulations o
cacourage the dense development envisioned for this corridar,

M clients were aware this ares was in transition when they purchased the property. But
f#scemed reasenable to assume that the Dibuey Horne house would remain in pluce dise
mr the fact the house and the 1ot is moned hi<oric.,

My primary concern i the applicunt’s apparent disregard for the Order of Pracess sol
Farth tey subscction (A of 25-1-01. which shies:
(M) Anoapphicunt moust ohiaimn approveals in the following order:
P Zoming:

{23 Subdevision:

Sad

§3) Site plan; and

P4 Building permit.

I TU8Y the City initisted hiskoric zoni ng st CTER-89-0011G over the obicutons ul by
wnens. who wwere oppeset s ihe historic desienation unii such lrie 1At ey awere ahle
w seure the sporoprisie commerein avaing. The case was nostpanad irlelinitely . O
POUT the Lintversity Cooperative Socivly Nied C14-91 GO3N chanee the soning o su?
W5 Steeot Fram MF=$ o GO,

QO August |, |99 City Counil approvad wzomies chanae from MF4 10 G- in
conjunction. with condidons. Genrge Mitcheil, President, of the | niversity Coomerative
seciely was reguired o sign e Restrietve Covenanl, which raprires dhe Dabnes <o
Fome 1o be retainsd no the propests. as 1 oxisied on August o091, The Restriciiv e
Covesant which is recorded in Volume (1514 Firgre G506 o the Real Properts Reconds of
Travis Cannty can onby be amandad. modificd or terminuted by joint cction ol TEHTTRRTR
o the City Couneil and the ssvaers of the property at the time ol such modilication.
wnendment or iermination,

Pare 2011 of Qrdinance NOL 910K ¢ stutes that..."No structure of any Kind shall be
sutlt toa beight greater than 40 les uhive sround leved on the Hroperty.”

U August 2. 1992 te Council approved the 1989 histosc soning cisse, which resoacd
the Dabrey-Haome house and the entire ot 1o GO-CO-H.

Prealize the purpose of the 17NO O czlay is w0 promote ki gh-density redevelopmuent.
particularly in the Inaer West Campus Soubdistriel, The only mle for cedeveloprent i
Inner West Campus Subdistrict is there arent an v ooules. Bvery tacet of the approvi’
process was streamlined which has resulied in the constraction of o number of student
housing projects.

However, even 25-2-782 (Confiict ol [ awj can’t wump the gestrictions st forh jn o
revarded Rustrivtive Covennl ur coming: vilinance that restricls height on a properyy



@, @

I

because City Council actions arcn’t subject e tis division of the Land Develspricm
Cexle. Neither is 23-1-61. the Order of Provess. The curresit yonsny Tor SU7 W, 23™ Stroet
15 GO-CO-H-NP { CH4-20120021) (Ordinance NO. (108826-571

On behall ol my client. respectiully request thas the applicaiion to relocate the Diabney-
Home house be withdrawn or suspended anenediately and that stal iake no further action
ar aceent wy application for the properly il 397 W 23 S6 until the applicunt and owner
have secured The fultawing:

Fo Tile a Zoning Amendiment 1o terminate Restrictive Covenant (1471 ~O03 &Y lhat

regaires the Dubney-Home hiouse to be retained an site,

20 File a Zoning Case i delete Pa 2 (1), Condition Overlay District [Ordisrance
WO QTURO1-C3 Limit heioht of any strusture 1o 407 ahoye arend feval,

3. bile a Loning Case o chunpe e song From GO-CO-H- NP 16 GO0 O-NP o
remove the histeric desienaiion from the smiise o

oA Neighlirhood Plan Amendment may by reguired as per Arsicle 16 of 25-1

v
-

.l

My elivrss e nol oppasad 1o redevelopmesn o student housing. By this (il the
Gerhard-Shock project will be an netive sarticipant i the UT swdent heaging mincker.

Pl University Parters portion of the neighborlood plan recognized the necd Tor density
Faat notud there were a number of Bistorizuily signilicen: steuciurss in this eoericar that
sl and should siervive, My clives Bave made o stanificaml investmesit in the e by
arcsering o slice of Austin's bisterry aead they are covally committed 1o 1he servival ol
the Dhabney-Horne hanse.

ik Farsead w bearing 1o v

Sfﬂ':k'l'dl't S e

SNirah Crocker

Authorized Aoeni

Gorard-Shoch 1887 LLE



SARAH PUTNAM CROCKER
CROCKER CONSULTANTS

9415 Burnet Rd Suite 306 Austin Texas 78758

January 26, 2014

Laurie Limbacher, Chair
Historic Landmark Commission
City of Austin

Austin, Texas

RE: Request to Postpone Items A.1and A.2 to F ebruary 24, 2014
Chair Limbacher,

I would respectfully request that these items be postponed until February 24 for the
following reasons:

* I have retained the services of a civil engineer to prepare a massing study to
illustrate a.) the gross s.f. that could be built under current conditions and b.) the
gross s.f. that could be built if the pending zoning request is granted.

* Despite numerous requests the applicant has yet to provide the Commission with
the pertinent information about the proposed student housing project, which is the
driving force behind both of these cases.

® The applicant requested a permit to remove a Heritage Tree that is located behind
the Dabney-Horne house and the Planning Commission denied that permit last
March. The house cannot be relocated until that issue is resolved.

* There are no minimum setbacks in the Inner West Campus Subdistrict. The
maximum setback is 10 feet. However, Section 25-2-757, (B), (4) allows the
director to modify a maximum setback to protect a historic structure or a tree
designated as significant by the city arborist.

The Commission is being asked to take the unprecedented step of reducing the setting
of this historic landmark by 50% and removing approximately 25% of the structure to
accommodate a student housing project.

The applicant has implied that if Dabney-Horne house isn’t a.) relocated to another site
or b.) whittled down to size, the proposed student housing project can’t be built. To the
best of my knowledge the applicant has never provided data to substantiate this claim.



This is the first student housing project that involves a historic landmark, which is why
these cases are so important. Whatever action you take will have a direct impact of the
viability of every historic landmark in the UNO Overlay.

The applicant filed their first application for a Certificate of Appropriateness on April 29,
2013. They have had nine months to produce this information. I’'m asking for thirty
days.

Sincerely

Sarah Crocker
Authorized Agent

Gerhard-Schoch 1887 LLC



OFFICERS DIRECTORS AT LARGE VOTING REPRESENTATIVES

Tom Stacy Kim McKnight Paula Aaronson Kim McKnight Michael Holleran, UT School of Arch
President Secretary Sabrina Brown Tim League Andrea McWilliams Michaet McGill, Inherit Auslin
Shefly Hemingson Jim DeCosmo Lisa Byrd Emily Liltte Maursen Melieauer John Rosato, Landmark Commission
. - President-Elect Treasurer August Harris Il Jennifer Marsh Marion Sanchez Mike Ward, Pioneer Farms
Danstie Chimenti Tere O'Connell Jemy Hanis Melanie Maninez Tammy Shaklee
J L First Vice President Immediate Ann S, Graham Scott Mason Bratten Thomason
ﬁ Lin Team Past President Saundra Kirk Pelar Flagg Maxson  Stephen Webb STAFF
Second Vice Jacqui S.cmaad
PRESERVATION Prasident Executive Director
—AUSTIN—
January 27, 2014

Chair Dave Anderson and Commission Members
Planning Commission

City of Austin

Sent via E-mail

Re: C14H-1989-0010, Dabney-Horne House, 507 W. 23" Street
Dear Chair Anderson and Commissioners;

We understand that you may be considering a proposal to relocate the historic landmark
Dabney-Horne house on its existing site in order to allow for more intense development of the
remainder of the site. While we have not yet been privy to the specifics of these plans, insofar
as we understand the proposal from the application materials and from walking the site, we
have concerns about this latest proposal. We'd like to express our concerns regarding the
general concept. We recommend that the Planning Commission take into account the following
concepts.

1) The siting and setbacks of the historic house are now and should continue to be in
keeping with the setbacks that are typical of other older and landmarked homes in the
area.

2) Non-historic additions could be removed if they do not contribute to the historic
character of the landmark property.

3) New construction on or adjacent to the property should be consistent with the
Secretary of Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation. Standard 9 states, "New additions,
exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features,
size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its
environment."

This is an important case that may influence treatment of other landmarked properties both in
West Campus and throughout Austin. Thank you for considering our input, and for your service
to our city.

Sincerely,

Tom Stacy
President

Email: Info@preservationoustin.org Phone: 512-474-5198 Fox: 512-475-8487 P.O. Box 2113 Auslin, Texas 78768-2113





